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AUSTRALIANA,VOYAGES & TRAVELS

357 à’BECKETT, Thomas Turner. The gold and the Government.
Melbourne, 1851. Octavo, pp. 22, [ii]; disbound. Presentation copy, inscribed at the
head of the title ‘To the Rev.W.Trollope, M.A., with the author’s compliments’. A little
foxing.

Rare. ‘We are at this present writing little better than a community of
madmen. The sudden discovery of gold, scattered in bewildering profusion,
over the face of our adopted country, has caused a simultaneous rush, by all but
a small minority from their ordinary occupations . . .’ $300-400

358 AMUNDSEN, Roald. The South Pole. An account of the Norwegian
Antarctic Expedition in the ‘Fram’, 1910-1912. London, 1912. Two volumes
thick octavo, 5 maps or charts, 3 folding, folding plate of sections of the vessel, and
numerous plates, mostly photographic; original decorated cloth (darkened, some loss of
colour, front endpapers replaced), top edges gilt. $700-900

359 ANSON, George. A voyage round the world in the years MDCCXL, I,
II, III, IV. Compiled . . . by Richard Walter. London, Printed for the Author,
1748. Quarto, with 39 (of 42) folding charts and plates; later half morocco. Two of the
large charts torn, one backed, two plates slightly cropped.

First edition, lacking three plates and the plate list. $400-600

360 [ARMOUR, James]. The diggings, the bush, and Melbourne; or,
reminiscences of three years’ wanderings in Victoria. Glasgow, 1864. Octavo,
pp. iv, 53, iii; original printed pink wrappers. A little foxing.

Complete but misbound: with additional stab-holes in the gutter or at the
inner edge of the text, and the first two leaves present in duplicate.

$200-300

361 ATKINSON, James. An account of agriculture and grazing in New
South Wales . . . Second edition, revised and corrected. London, [1844]. Small
octavo; original gilt-decorated cloth (spine worn, small defect in back endpaper). Scarce.

$200-300
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362 THE AUSTRALASIAN LEAGUE. The inauguration of the Australasian
League, held at the Queen’s Theatre, Melbourne, on February 1st, 1851.
Melbourne, [1851]. Octavo, pp. 28; disbound.

Ferguson 6238: ‘The object was, “by moral means only”, to abolish
transportation to the Australian colonies . . . Historians see in this combination
of colonists in different colonies [Victoria and Tasmania] to resist a common
evil the genesis of the Federal spirit in Australia’. $300-400

363 THE AUSTRALASIAN SKETCHER. Melbourne, 1883-84. Volume
11 number 168- volume 12 number 186, folio, wood-engraved illustrations throughout;
in one volume, quarter cloth over worn marbled boards. A few tears, but generally in
good condition, with most of the supplements, some coloured. $800-1000

364 BACKHOUSE, James. A narrative of a visit to the Australian colonies.
London, 1843. Thick octavo, 3 engraved folding maps and 15 etched plates, one
folding; original cloth (spine unevenly faded). Some foxing on the plates and maps as
usual, a very good copy. $400-600

365 BACKHOUSE, James, A narrative of a visit to the Australian colonies,
another copy in  original cloth (head of spine worn). Some foxing on the plates and
maps as usual, frontispiece a bit stained, one map slightly torn. $300-400

366 BAKER, Charles John. Sydney and Melbourne; with remarks on the
present state and future prospects of New South Wales. London, 1845. Large
duodecimo, folding engraved map coloured in outline; original cloth (spine wearing,
hinges weak). Some foxing. $200-300

367 BALFOUR, J.O. A sketch of New South Wales. London, 1845. Large
duodecimo; original cloth. Fine. $200-300

368 BALLANTYNE, James. Homes and homesteads in the land of plenty.
A handbook of Victoria. Melbourne, 1871. Octavo, 22 wood-engraved plates
including folding frontispiece; original cloth. With Ballantyne’s Our colony in 1880,
Melbourne, [1880], in original wrappers. $200-300

369 BANKS, Joseph. The Endeavour journal. Edited by J.C. Beaglehole.
Sydney, 1962. Two volumes octavo, numerous plates, some coloured, folding map;
original cloth in dustjackets. $200-300
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370 BARRINGTON, George. The history of New South Wales. [With] An
account of a voyage to New South Wales. London, 1810 and 1803 [but 1810].
Two volumes octavo, engraved titles with coloured vignette, folding map, engraved portrait
and 25 coloured engraved plates, full-page wood-engraved view in the text; uniform
contemporary tree calf (rubbed, one joint cracked). Lacking the two index leaves at the
end of the Voyage, a few leaves bound out of sequence, some foxing and staining.

The second edition of both works, but the Voyage issued with a few of the
prelims, including the engraved title, from the publisher’s remaining stock of
1803 sheets. $800-1000

371 BARTLETT, Thomas. New Holland: its colonization, productions &
resources. London, 1843. Duodecimo; nineteenth-century calf, spine fully gilt (joints
rubbed) by Rivière. $200-300

372 BATTYE, J.S. Western Australia. A history from its discovery to the
inauguration of the Commonwealth. Oxford, 1924. Octavo, photographic
frontispiece, folding map and 2 folding tables; unopened in original cloth with dustjacket
(a few small tears). Slight foxing. $200-300

373 BAUME, F.E. Tragedy track. The story of the Granites. Sydney, [1933].
Octavo, photographic plates; original cloth with paper labels, in the rare dustjacket.

$200-300

374 BEAGLEHOLE, J.C., editor. The journals of Captain James Cook on his
voyages of discovery. Cambridge, 1955-74. Four volumes in five, including the
Life, thick octavo, with numerous maps, plates and facsimiles, and portfolio of charts and
views; original cloth in dustjackets. A little foxing in the portfolio and on the edges of
the first two volumes. With the pamphlet addendum, Cook and the Russians.

$800-1000

375 BENNET, Henry Grey. Letter to Viscount Sidmouth . . . on the
transportation laws, and the state of the hulks, and of the colonies in New
South Wales. London, 1819. Octavo, folding table, with the half-title; half morocco,
top edge gilt. Repaired tear in last leaf.

Ferguson 731: ‘A book famous for the author’s attack upon the transportation
system and the inhuman treatment of convicts in New South Wales. Governor
Macquarie is unjustly criticized . . .’ $400-600
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376 BEST, Elsdon. Tuhoe.The children of the mist. A sketch of the origin,
history, myths and beliefs of the Tuhoe tribe of the Maori of New Zealand;
with some account of other early tribes of the Bay of Plenty district. New
Plymouth, 1925. Two volumes, thick octavo, with photographic plates, and oblong
quarto comprising genealogical tables, with folding sheet of maps in endpocket; original
cloth (front endpaper of first volume splitting). $200-300

377 BEVERIDGE, Peter. The Aborigines of Victoria and Riverina.
Melbourne, 1889. Small octavo; original cloth gilt. Bookplate of Henry L.White.

$400-600

378 BICKNELL, Arthur C. Travel and adventure in northern Queensland.
London, 1895. Octavo, frontispiece portrait and 24 plates; original decorated cloth.
A little foxing. $200-300

379 BILLIS, R.V. and KENYON, A.S. Pastoral pioneers of Port Phillip.
Melbourne, 1932. Octavo, with large folding map in endpocket; original cloth (slightly
flecked) in dustjacket (internal tape repair to head of backstrip). With Billis and
Kenyon’s Pastures new, an account of the pastoral occupation of Port Phillip,
1930, in dustjacket. $200-300

380 BIRTLES, Francis E. Lonely lands. Through the heart of Australia.
Sydney, 1909. Octavo, with numerous photographic illustrations; original pictorial cloth
(back board a little creased, lacking front free endpaper). With Birtles’s Battle fronts
of outback, 1935, in dustjacket. $300-400

381 BISCHOFF, James. Sketch of the history of Van Diemen’s Land.
London, 1832. Octavo, large folding coloured map (foxed, with a short repaired tear,
a few early manuscript additions), 2 engraved plates; nineteenth-century half red calf.

$600-800

382 BLACK, Lindsay. A set of his series on the customs of the Aborigines of the
Darling River and central New South Wales. Melbourne, Leeton, and Perth, 1941-
50. The five parts, octavo, numerous illustrations; original printed wrappers.

$300-400

383 BONWICK, James. The bushrangers; illustrating the early days of Van
Diemen’s Land. Melbourne, 1856. Duodecimo; original cloth. $400-600
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384 BONWICK, James. Captain Cook in New South Wales, or the mystery
of naming Botany Bay. London, 1901. Octavo, pp. 32.

Bound with,

BONWICK, James. The writing of colonial history. [Sydney, 1895]. Octavo,
pp. 16.

The two pamphlets in binder’s cloth retaining the printed wrappers. $300-400

385 BONWICK, James. Daily life and origin of the Tasmanians. London,
1870. Octavo, coloured frontispiece and 9 other plates, folding map; original gilt-
pictorial cloth (slightly worn). $400-600

386 BONWICK, James. Early days of Melbourne. Melbourne, 1857. 18mo,
pp. [iv], 40, wood-engraved frontispiece; original limp cloth with printed label.
Bookplate of Frank Hobill Cole. $300-400

387 [BONWICK, James, compiler]. Index and digest. Record Office
documents relative to Moreton Bay, for the years 1822 to 1849 inclusive.
[London, 1884]. Octavo, pp. 24; original title-wrappers. A little foxing.

Very scarce: 100 copies printed. Ferguson 14625, mistakenly describing it as a
Brisbane printing of the 1890s. $200-300

388 BONWICK, James. John Batman, the founder of Victoria. Melbourne,
1867. Small octavo; original cloth. Bookplate of H.L.White. $200-300

389 BONWICK, James. The last of the Tasmanians; or, the Black War of Van
Diemen’s Land. London, 1870. Octavo, folding map, 15 plates, 3 coloured, and page
of facsimile autographs in the text; original gilt-decorated cloth. Photograph of the author
mounted on verso of title. $400-600

390 BONWICK, James. The lost Tasmanian race. London, 1884. Octavo, 12
wood-engraved plates; original pictorial cloth (a little marked and creased). With 7
other works by Bonwick. $300-400

391 BONWICK, James. Port Phillip Settlement. London, 1883. Thick octavo,
folding map, tinted lithographed frontispiece and numerous other plates including folding
facsimiles; original gilt-decorated cloth. Some foxing, but a very good copy in the primary
binding.

The only edition of Bonwick’s most important work. $400-600
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392 BONWICK, James. The wild white man and the blacks of Victoria.
Second edition. Melbourne, 1863. Octavo, with 2 wood-engraved plates; original
pictorial boards. Text spotted as always. With the ‘Additional particulars’ leaf.

$300-400

393 BREES, S.C. Pictorial illustrations of New Zealand. London, [circa
1850]. Large quarto, 23 mezzotint plates including pictorial title, one double-page;
original gilt-decorated cloth (rebacked with the spine mounted). Some foxing. Later
issue, published without text or maps. $600-800

394 BRITISH NEW GUINEA [subsequently PAPUA]. Report for the year
1886 [and for the years following until the year 1927-28]. Melbourne,
Brisbane and Canberra, 1887-1929. Forty-six Parliamentary Papers, together with
a few related Papers, small folio, with numerous maps, plates and illustrations; in
seventeen volumes, stiff wrappers string-tied, the maps extracted, edge-bound together
between wooden slats and rolled. Some pencilled annotation, a few minor defects, some
of the maps linen-backed or neatly strengthened, one (from 1917-18) defective.

An unbroken series from the commencement, with much ethnological and
exploration content. $1000-1500

395 BROWN, George. Melanesians and Polynesians. Their life-histories
described and compared. London, 1910. Thick octavo, numerous photographic
plates; unopened in the original gilt-decorated cloth, with the rare dustjacket. With
W.G. Ivens’s Melanesians of the south-east Solomon Islands, 1927, in jacket.

$200-300

396 BROWN, P.L., editor. Clyde Company papers. London, 1941-71. Seven
volumes octavo, maps and plates, some coloured; original cloth in dustjackets. A little
foxing. With The narrative of George Russell of Golf Hill, 1935.

$200-300

397 [BROWN, R.N. Rudmose and others]. The voyage of the ‘Scotia’. Being
the record of a voyage of exploration in Antarctic seas. London, 1906. Thick
octavo, 2 folding coloured maps and one other map, numerous photographic plates;
original pictorial cloth (enamel flaked from spine lettering, as often). Foxed, a few leaves
carelessly opened. $400-600

398 BROWNRIGG, Marcus Blake. The cruise of the Freak. A narrative of
a visit to the islands in Bass and Banks Straits, with some account of the islands.
Launceston, [1872]. Octavo, folding chart and 8 tinted lithographed plates; original
cloth (slightly worn). Presentation copy, inscribed by the author on the front endpaper.
Some foxing. $600-800
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399 BUCHANAN, Gordon. Packhorse and waterhole. With the first
overlanders to the Kimberleys. Sydney, 1933. Octavo, photographic plates; original
cloth in pictorial dustjacket. Slight foxing. $200-300

400 BULLETIN OF THE NORTHERN TERRITORY. Number 1 [-3].
Melbourne, 1912. The three numbers, quarto, with maps and photographic plates;
together in binder’s cloth retaining the printed wrappers.

Report of the Preliminary Scientific Expedition to the Northern Territory, by
Baldwin Spencer and others; Spencer’s Introduction to the study of certain tribes
of the Northern Territory; and Report of the Caledon Bay Prospecting Party,
by W.F. Murphy. $300-400

401 BUNCE, Daniel. Travels with Dr. Leichhardt in Australia. Melbourne,
1859. Duodecimo, wood-engraved frontispiece portrait; original printed boards (head of
spine chipped). One opening stained from a press cutting, but an unusually good copy.

$400-600

402 BURFORD, Robert. Description of a view of the town of Sydney, New
South Wales; the harbour of Port Jackson, and surrounding country. London,
1830. Octavo, pp. 12 and folding lithographed plate with two panoramic views; later
boards (spine defective). $300-400

403 BURKE AND WILLS COMMISSION. Report of the Commissioners
appointed to enquire into and report upon the circumstances connected with
the sufferings and death of Robert O’Hara Burke and William John Wills, the
Victorian explorers. Melbourne, 1862. Victorian Parliamentary Paper, small folio,
pp. xii, 104; stab-sewn as issued. A few leaves foxed, as usual. $200-300

404 [BURKE AND WILLS]. ROYAL SOCIETY OF VICTORIA. Progress
Reports and Final Report of the Exploration Committee. [Melbourne, 1863].
Small folio, pp. [vi], 8,4,2,6,4,4,8,6,14; binder’s cloth retaining the printed front
wrapper (slightly worn). Blank corner from last leaf.

The collective printing of the Committee’s eight Reports of 1857-63. A rarely
seen ‘Supplementary Final Report’ was issued in 1872. $600-800

405 BURNEY, James. History of the buccaneers of America. London, 1816.
Large quarto, 3 engraved charts, 2 folding; uncut in original boards (corners worn) with
early cloth reback, leather label (scuffed). $800-1000

[99]



406 BUTCHER,W.J., publisher. Musings amongst the pines: a short epic by
an unknown author. Price one farthing. [St. Kilda], 1884. Octavo, pp. 12
including pictorial title and double-page locality plan; binder’s cloth. A little foxed and
dusty.

Promoting a land subdivision auction in Middle Brighton. $200-300

407 CAIRE, N.J., photographer. Album of 24 views in the Victorian Alps, mounted
silver gelatin prints, each about 24 by 29 centimetres; contemporary quarter roan (spine
lacking). The first print foxed, a few others slightly affected. Inscribed on the front
endpaper (detached and foxed) ‘To Alexander Sutherland, M.A., from his friend Henry
G.Turner, in pleasant memory of a happy time, Easter 1890’.

Including fine views of Myrtleford, Porepunkah, Bright, Wandiligong and
Harrietville. $600-800

408 CAIRE, N.J., photographer. Views of Victoria, General Series [cover title].
Melbourne, [circa 1878]. Oblong quarto, 50 (of 60) albumen prints, each about 13
by 19 centimetres, mounted on card with printed descriptions on versos; loose as issued
in original gilt-decorated cloth folder, remains of ribbon ties. Some foxing on the mounts,
the photographs hardly affected, a few mounts with some superficial silverfish damage.

$1000-1500

409 CALDER, J.E. Some account of the wars, extirpation, habits &c., of the
native tribes of Tasmania. Hobart, 1875. Small octavo; original decorated cloth.
Small defect in bottom margin of first three leaves. Bookplate of H.L.White.

$300-400

410 CALVERT, Albert F. The discovery of Australia. London, 1902. Large
octavo, numerous plates,mostly reproductions of charts; in the publisher’s superior binding
of red cloth with cream buckram spine (slightly marked), gilt edges. Second edition, much
enlarged. $200-300

411 [CHANCY,W.S.]  ‘Rusticus’. How to settle in Victoria: or, instructions
on the purchase and occupation of the land; with observations on gardening
and farming, the growth of the vine . . . and other useful information.
Melbourne, 1855. Sextodecimo; original cloth with printed label on front board.
A little staining. Rare. $400-600

412 CHARCOT, Jean. The voyage of the ‘Why Not?’ in the Antarctic. The
journal of the second French South Polar expedition, 1908-1910. London,
[1911]. Thick large octavo, folding frontispiece, map, sectional plan of the vessel and
numerous photographic plates; original gilt-decorated cloth (a little marked, front hinge
weak). Some foxing, but a good copy. $400-600
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413 CLARKE, W.B. Plain statements and practical hints respecting the
discovery and working of gold in Australia. Sydney, 1851. Octavo, pp. 32;
disbound. Rare. $300-400

414 CLARKE, W.B. Researches in the southern gold fields of New South
Wales. Sydney, 1860. Duodecimo, folding lithographed map hand-coloured in outline
(short sealed tear), errata slip; original cloth (a little marked). Some slight marginal
staining on a few leaves. Presentation copy, inscribed ‘to the Reverend W. Trollope,
M.A., with the author’s affectionate regards, 28th Aug. 1860’. $200-300

415 CLUTTERBUCK, James Bennett. Port Phillip in 1849. London, 1850.
Duodecimo, with a folding engraved map; late nineteenth-century quarter roan, bound
without the half-title. Bookplate of H.L.White. $200-300

416 COLLINGRIDGE, George. The discovery of Australia. Sydney, 1895.
Large quarto,13 facsimiles of charts, some folding, and numerous illustrations; original
gilt-decorated cloth (slightly worn). $300-400

417 COOK, James. Captain Cook’s journal during his first voyage round the
world, made in H.M. Bark Endeavour, 1768-71. A literal transcription of the
original MSS, with notes and introduction by Captain W.J.L. Wharton.
London, 1893. Thick large octavo, 7 folding maps (3 in endpocket) and 5 plates;
original cloth. Bookplate of Frank Hobill Cole. $200-300

418 COTTON,A.J. With the big herds in Australia. Brisbane, 1933. Octavo,
photographic plates; original cloth. A little foxing.

Memoirs of a Queensland and Northern Territory pastoralist. $200-300

419 COX,William. Memoirs of William Cox, J.P., Lieutenant and Paymaster
of N.S.W. Corps, or 102nd Regiment. Sydney, 1901. Octavo, 4 plates, one
coloured; original gilt-decorated boards, silk-lined endpapers, gilt edges.

The rare de luxe issue. $300-400

420 [CUMBERLAND, R.B.]. Stray leaves from the diary of an Indian officer
. . . and a residence in Australia. London, 1865. Octavo, coloured frontispiece and
5 wood-engraved plates, 2 folding; original gilt-decorated cloth. Very scarce.

$300-400
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421 CURR, Edward M. An account of the colony of Van Diemen’s Land.
London, 1824. Duodecimo; later half cloth. Foxed, as often. $300-400

422 CURR, Edward M. The Australian race: its origins, languages, customs.
Melbourne, 1886-87. Three volumes octavo, 19 plates, folding table included in the
pagination, and large folio atlas of comparative vocabularies, with folding coloured map
loosely enclosed; original cloth (defective on the second volume, stained on the atlas).
Some foxing. $400-600

423 CURR, Edward M. Recollections of squatting in Victoria, then called
the Port Phillip District, from 1841 to 1851. Melbourne, 1883. Octavo, with a
folding coloured map; original cloth. $300-400

424 CURTIS, John. Shipwreck of the Stirling Castle, containing a faithful
narrative of the dreadful sufferings of the crew and the cruel murder of
Captain Fraser by the savages . . . to which is added the narrative of the wreck
of the Charles Eaton in the same latitude. London, 1838. Octavo, engraved map
and 7 engraved plates; contemporary half calf (very worn). A little staining and soiling,
but internally a good copy of a book often found in poor condition. $600-800

425 CUTTINGS. Album of mounted cuttings, with some loose, from nineteenth-
century illustrated Australian newspapers and the Illustrated London News; including
also some plates from books and two scarce tinted lithographs by De Gruchy and Leigh
of the Victorian Houses of Parliament and the Public Library: folio, worn half calf. Some
cropping and other defects. $400-600

426 DAHL, Kurt. In savage Australia. An account of a hunting and collecting
expedition to Arnhem Land and Dampier Land [in 1894-97]. London, 1926.
Thick octavo, plates, mostly photographic; original cloth in pictorial dustjacket (a little
defective). Some foxing. $300-400

427 DALEY, Charles. The history of South Melbourne. Melbourne, 1940.
Octavo, folding map and numerous plates; original cloth in pictorial dustjacket. A little
foxing. $200-300

428 DALY, Mrs Dominic. Digging, squatting, and pioneering life in the
Northern Territory of South Australia. London, 1887. Octavo, folding hand-
coloured map; original decorated cloth (a little marked, front hinge weakening). Title
foxed. $300-400
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429 DAVIS, John. Tracks of McKinlay and party across Australia. Edited from
Mr. Davis’s manuscript journal . . . by William Westgarth. London, 1863.
Octavo, folding map (slightly torn), 13 tinted lithographed plates and wood-engraved
portrait in the text; original (secondary) blind-stamped red cloth (a little worn and
marked, hinges weak). $300-400

430 DAWSON, James. Australian Aborigines. The languages and customs of
several tribes of Aborigines in the Western District of Victoria, Australia.
Melbourne, 1881. Quarto, 2 photographic portraits (mounted albumen prints) and
folding facsimile of the Batman Deed; original gilt-decorated cloth. A nice copy.

$800-1000

431 DELANO,Amasa. A narrative of voyages and travels in the Northern and
Southern Hemispheres: comprising three voyages round the world; together
with a voyage of survey and discovery in the Pacific and oriental islands.
Second edition. Boston, 1818. Octavo, folding chart of Pitcairn Island; modern tree
calf. Lacking 2 plates, heavily spotted as usual. With a defective copy of the octavo
edition of Hunter’s Journal, 1793; a copy of the rare separate issue of the plates and
charts from the German edition of Hunter, 1794, lacking 2 plates; and an incomplete
octavo collection of voyages, circa 1790, with charts and plates. $200-300

432 D’EWES, J. China,Australia and the Pacific Islands in the years 1853-56.
London, 1857. Octavo, tinted lithographed view of Auckland and one engraved plate;
contemporary prize calf (stained). Plates a little waterstained. With W.B. Withers’s
The history of Ballarat, Ballarat, 1870, in stained original cloth. $250-300

433 DIXON, Captain George. A voyage round the world; but more
particularly to the north-west coast of America, performed in 1785, 1786,
1787, and 1788, in the King George and Queen Charlotte, Captains Portlock
and Dixon.The second edition. London, 1789. Quarto, 22 maps and plates, some
folding (a few with short tears, one of which is repaired with tape); contemporary tree calf
rebacked and recornered. Restored defect in half-title and corner of title. $800-1000

434 No lot.

435 DYER, A.J. Unarmed combat. An Australian missionary adventure.
[Sydney, circa 1955]. Octavo, pp. 80 with text map and illustrations; original decorated
title-wrappers.

Scarce account of the author’s courageous ‘peace expedition’ across Arnhem
Land in December 1933, after five Japanese and a policeman had been killed
by Aborigines of Caledon Bay, in the Gulf of Carpentaria. Not in Greenway.

$200-300
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436 EARL, George Windsor. The Eastern seas, or voyages and adventures in
the Indian Archipelago, in 1832-33-34. London,1837. Octavo, with 4 maps
(waterstained); original cloth rebacked with the spine mounted. With Earl’s The
native races of the Indian Archipelago: Papuans, 1853, in defective original cloth.
$300-400

437 EARL, George Windsor. Enterprise in tropical Australia. London, 1846.
Octavo, 2 folding maps, one hand-coloured; original cloth (head of spine wearing).
A little foxed. $300-400

438 EARP, G. Butler. The gold colonies of Australia. Enlarged and corrected
edition. London, 1852. Small octavo, folding lithographed map; unopened in the
original printed boards.

A very good copy of a fragile production. $300-400

439 EARP, G. Butler. What we did in Australia: being the practical experience
of three clerks, in the stock-yard and at the gold fields. London, 1853. Small
octavo; nineteenth-century cloth (a little marked). Name erased from head of  title.

$200-300

440 ETHERIDGE, Robert. The cylindro-conical and cornute stone
implements of western New South Wales and their significance. [And] The
warrigal, or dingo: introduced or indigenous?  Sydney, 1916. Quarto, folding
map and plates; original cloth-backed printed boards. With Etheridge’s The
dendroglyphs, or carved trees of New South Wales, 1918. $300-400

441 EVANS, George William. A geographical, historical, and topographical
description of Van Diemen’s Land. London, 1822. Octavo, folding engraved
frontispiece; half calf, top edge gilt, other edges uncut. Old inscription on verso of title.

$600-800

442 EYRE, Edward John. Journals of expeditions of discovery into central
Australia and overland from Adelaide to King George’s Sound in the years
1840-1. London, 1845. Two volumes octavo, folding map of Australia (backed, with
very slight defects, and loosely enclosed) and 22 engraved or lithographed plates; original
(secondary) cloth. Lacking the route map. $600-800

443 EYRE, Edward John, Journals of expeditions of discovery into central
Australia, another set, in original cloth rebacked with the spines mounted. Lacking the
maps as often, also lacking a plate, and with a marginal defect in about 40 leaves
towards the end of the first volume. Pencilled signature of Baldwin Spencer. With
William Landsborough’s Journal,Melbourne, 1862, in original printed boards rebacked
and recornered in roan. $300-400
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444 FENTON, James. A history of Tasmania. Hobart, 1884. Octavo, folding
coloured map, 4 chromolithographed portraits of Aborigines and one wood-engraved
portrait; original cloth. $300-400

445 FERGUSON, John Alexander. Bibliography of Australia. Sydney, 1941-
69. Seven volumes octavo, with facsimiles of title-pages; original cloth in dustjackets.
Some foxing on edges, and on endpapers of the first volume, one jacket a little stained.
With the prospectus, pp. 8, and a letter from Ferguson to Dudley Dickison, October,
1952. $400-600

446 FERGUSON, John Alexander, Bibliography of Australia, another set, all
but the second volume in dustjackets. $300-400

447 FIELD, Barron, editor. Geographical memoirs on New South Wales, by
various hands: containing an account of the Surveyor-General’s [Oxley’s] late
expedition to two new ports; the discovery of Moreton Bay River, with the
adventures for seven months there of two shipwrecked men; a route from
Bathurst to Liverpool Plains; together with other papers. London, 1825.
Octavo, aquatint frontispiece after J.W. Lewin, 4 folding engraved maps and 2 folding
engraved botanical plates; contemporary half calf (repaired, joints cracked). Frontispiece
foxed and offset on to title, some offsetting in the text. $600-800

448 [FINN, Edward] ‘Garryowen’. Chronicles of early Melbourne, 1835 to
1852; historical, anecdotal and personal. Melbourne, 1888. Two volumes quarto,
numerous portraits, facsimiles and other plates; original gilt-decorated morocco, gilt edges.
A little foxing, a very good set. $600-800

449 FLINDERS, Matthew. Matthew Flinders’s narrative of his voyage in the
Schooner Francis, 1798. Preceded and followed by notes on Flinders, Bass, the
wreck of the Sidney Cove, &c., by Geoffrey Rawson. With engravings by John
Buckland Wright. [London], Golden Cockerel Press, 1946. Small folio,
frontispiece, map and text illustrations, all wood-engraved; original gilt-decorated cloth,
top edge gilt. Edition limited to 750 numbered copies. $300-400

450 FORD,W. & F., publishers. Ford’s Australian almanac for the year 1853.
Sydney, [1853]. Octavo, pp. viii, 208, [48, advertisements on coloured papers], hand-
coloured signals plate and 2 wood-engraved plates after George French Angas; original
cloth-backed printed stiff wrappers (worn).

The two plates after drawings by Angas are views of Double Bay and the
Zoological Gardens, Botany. $200-300
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451 FORNANDER, Abraham. An account of the Polynesian race. Its
origins and migrations and the ancient history of the Hawaiian people to the
times of Kamehameha I. London, 1880-90. Three volumes octavo, folding table
in the third; original cloth. Second edition of volume one. $300-400

452 FORREST, John. Explorations in Australia. London, 1875. Octavo, 4
folding coloured maps and 8 wood-engraved plates after George French Angas; original
gilt-decorated cloth (rubbed). A few leaves carelessly opened. $600-800

453 FOSTER, John Fitzgerald Leslie. The new colony of Victoria, formerly
Port Phillip. London, 1851. Small octavo; nineteenth-century half roan (a little
rubbed), bound without the half-title. $200-300

454 [FOX, Frank] ‘Frank Renar’. Bushman and buccaneer. Harry Morant:
his ’ventures and his verses. Sydney, 1902. Octavo, pp. 64 illustrated; half calf
retaining the printed wrappers with Norman Lindsay’s illustration of Morant facing the
firing squad. Title and following leaf foxed. $400-600

455 ‘A FRIEND TO TRUTH’. A true picture of Australia. Its merits and
demerits. Glasgow, 1839. Octavo, pp. 80; quarter cloth retaining the printed stiff
wrappers, bookplate of James Edge-Partington.

Rare, especially so with the wrappers. $400-600

456 FRYER, Mary Ann. John Fryer of the Bounty. Notes on his career.
[London], Golden Cockerel Press, 1939. Small folio, with wood-engravings by
Averil Mackenzie-Grieve; original gilt-decorated cloth (spine faded). Edition limited to
300 numbered copies signed by the editor, Owen Rutter, and the illustrator.

$200-300

457 GARRAN,Andrew, editor. The picturesque atlas of Australasia. [Sydney,
1886]. Three volumes large folio, profusion of maps, plates and illustrations; publisher’s
half morocco (brown on the first volume, green on the others) and elaborately gilt-lettered
green cloth (some scuffing and staining), gilt edges. A little foxing and occasional
browning, a good, complete set. $400-600

458 GIBLIN, R.W. The early history of Tasmania. London, 1928 and
Melbourne, 1939. Two volumes thick octavo, the first volume with plates, including
folding facsimiles of charts; original cloth in dustjackets. The first volume foxed, but a
presentation copy, inscribed by the author to R.S. Garnett, with a covering letter loosely
enclosed. $200-300
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459 GILL, S.T. Collection of 25 lithographed plates, Melbourne, Blundell, 1855:
oblong octavo, sewn into the pictorial wrappers from one of the parts of Sketches in
Victoria, with contemporary cloth spine. Foxed. With an inscription dated April 1855.

Comprising the 20 plates from parts 1-4 ofThe diggers and diggings of Victoria as
they are in 1855, together with the 5 plates from part 4 of Sketches in Victoria.

$800-1000

460 GOODRIDGE, Charles Medyett. Narrative of a voyage to the South
Seas, and the shipwreck of the Princess of Wales Cutter, with an account of a
two years’ residence on an uninhabited island. Second edition. Exeter, 1838.
Duodecimo, 2 lithographed plates; original cloth. Some foxing.

Including also an account of his subsequent residence of eight years in Van
Diemen’s Land. $200-300

461 GREGORY, Augustus  Charles and Francis Thomas. Journals of
Australian explorations. Brisbane, 1884. Octavo; original half calf (a little rubbed,
free endpapers laid down). $300-400

462 GREGORY, J.W. The dead heart of Australia. A journey round Lake
Eyre in the summer of 1901-1902, with some account of the Lake Eyre Basin
and the flowing wells of central Australia. London, 1906. Thick octavo, 6 folding
coloured maps and map of Lake Torrens omitted from the list of plates and maps, 16
photographic plates; original cloth, the front board with a pictorial paper inset, top edge
gilt. Cloth flecked, endpapers laid down, sealed tear in the large map. $300-400

463 GREY, George. Journals of two expeditions of discovery in north-west
and western Australia during the years 1837, 38, and 39. London, 1841. Two
volumes octavo, 2 folding maps in endpocket and 20 lithographed plates, some coloured;
original cloth (the first volume a little stained). Plates foxed as usual, slight marginal
worming of a few leaves in the first volume.

Presentation copy, inscribed at the head of the title ‘To Commodore Berard
with the author’s compliments, Jany. 30th, 1846’. Grey was then Governor of
New Zealand and Auguste Berard was in command of the French Station at
Akaroa, in the South Island. Twenty-seven years earlier, as a young officer with
Freycinet on the Uranie, he had called at Shark Bay, the scene of Grey’s
abandoned second expedition, of 1839. $1000-1500

464 GREY, George, Journals of two expeditions of discovery, another set in
original cloth, rebacked with the original spines mounted, new endpapers. Plates foxed,
a little marginal staining. $400-600
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465 GUILLEMARD, Francis H.H. The cruise of the Marchesa to
Kamschatka & New Guinea. London, 1886. Two volumes octavo, hand-coloured
lithographed frontispieces, 14 maps, most folding, and 28 plates; original gilt-decorated
cloth. Some foxing, affecting the frontispieces. $200-300

466 GUNN, Donald. Links with the past. A history of early days in Australia.
Brisbane, 1937. Octavo, frontispiece portrait and photographic illustrations; original
half cloth in the rare dustjacket (with one small chip).

The author’s family settled at Goondiwindi in the Darling Downs in 1861.
$200-300

467 HAM, Thomas, publisher. The Illustrated Australasian Magazine. Vol.2.
Melbourne, 1851. Octavo, 17 engraved or lithographed plates and maps (of 20);
contemporary half calf (rubbed). Some plates stained.

Lacking 3 plates, but inscribed by William à Beckett, ‘now Chief Justice of
Victoria’ to his father in London, with his and his brother Thomas’s numerous
anonymous contributions identified. $300-400

468 HAMILTON,Augustus. The art workmanship of the Maori race in New
Zealand. Dunedin, 1896. Quarto, frontispiece portrait, additional pictorial title, and
numerous plates and illustrations, a few coloured; contemporary half morocco.

$800-1200

469 HANDASYDE, Stewart. Album of Melbourne Cup winners, 1861-98.
Melbourne, [1899]. Oblong quarto, title with photographic medallion portraits (of
Victoria Racing Club officials) and 21 chromolithographed plates (the final plate on the
recto of the back wrapper); original cloth-backed pictorial wrappers (foxed and with slight
defects, some loss to cloth strip), ribbon-tied. With 33 photographic portraits of
Australian and New Zealand racehorses with jockeys, published as supplements to the
Referee, Sporting Globe and other papers, some coloured, Sydney and Melbourne,
1905-46: loose as issued.

Not in Ferguson and very scarce. $800-1000

470 [HANNAFORD, Samuel]. Sea and river side rambles in Victoria; being
a handbook for those seeking recreation during the summer months. London,
John van Voorst, 1860. Small octavo, wood-engraved frontispiece and illustrations;
original orange cloth (spine darkened).

The rare London issue, not in Ferguson. Printed and first published in
Geelong by Heath and Cordell, in the same year. $200-300
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471 HARE, Rosalie. The voyage of the Caroline from England to Van
Diemen’s Land and Batavia in 1827-28. With chapters on the early history of
northern Tasmania, Java, Mauritius and St. Helena, by Ida Lee. London, 1927.
Octavo, plates, including folding facsimiles of charts; original cloth in dustjacket. A little
foxing. $200-300

472 HARRIS,Alexander. A guide to Port Stephens, in New South Wales, the
colony of the Australian Agricultural Company. London, 1849. Small octavo,
pp. iv, 224, folding coloured map; later cloth (flecked), the printed front wrapper bound
in at the end. Sealed fold separation in the map, with slight loss, wrapper and facing page
dust-soiled. Rare. $600-800

473 HARRISON, H.C.A., The ‘father’ of the Australian game of football. The
story of an athlete. A picture of the past. Melbourne, [1923]. Octavo, plates,
errata slip; original cloth. $300-400

474 HARRISON, Robert. Colonial sketches: or, five years in South
Australia. London, 1862. Small octavo; original cloth (a little stained). A few leaves
carelessly opened, light foxing.

An unflattering account. E.A. Petherick recorded in his copy, now in the
National Library, that ‘every copy available was purchased and destroyed by the
Angas family’. $300-400

475 HAY, J.G., editor. The visit of Charles Fraser, the Colonial Botanist of
New South Wales, to the Swan River in 1827 . . . to which is added the journal
of H.M.S. ‘Success’, Captain James Stirling, R.N., on the above occasion.
Perth, 1906. Octavo, pp. 40 including hand-coloured map and photographic
illustrations, with a hand-coloured plate of a black swan loosely enclosed as issued;
original pictorial stiff wrappers. $200-300

476 HEERES, J.E. The part borne by the Dutch in the discovery of Australia,
1606-1765. London, 1899. Folio, in English and Dutch, 2 folding coloured
lithographed charts, reproductions of charts in the text; half leather retaining the printed
wrappers (repaired). A little foxing. $200-300

477 HENDERSON, John. Excursions and adventures in New South Wales;
with pictures of squatting and of life in the bush. London, 1851. Two volumes
large duodecimo, tinted lithographed frontispieces, 2 other plates and a map; original cloth
(spines sunned). Light foxing, a nice set. $400-600
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478 HENDERSON, John. Observations on the colonies of New South
Wales and Van Diemen’s Land. Calcutta, 1832. Octavo, lithographed frontispiece
portrait (‘Natives of Wellington, New South Wales’) and 2 other plates; original cloth
(forecorners worn). Stamp on title and first divisional title, blind release stamp at foot
of title, but very good otherwise. $500-700

479 HINKINS, John T. Life amongst the native race; with extracts from a
diary. Melbourne, 1884. Square octavo; original limp cloth. Slight stain on bottom
forecorner of central leaves, small defect in front pastedown.

Scarce account of his experiences with Aborigines whilst in charge of stations
on the Lower Murray and on the Hopkins River, near Warrnambool, and
subsequently as a teacher in Melbourne. $600-800

480 HODGKINSON, Clement. Australia, from Port Macquarie to Moreton
Bay . . . first explored and surveyed by order of the Colonial Government.
London, 1845. Octavo, engraved map and 7 aquatint plates; later quarter roan. Plates
a little foxed as usual, one with a short repaired tear. $600-800

481 HODGSON, Christopher Pemberton. Reminiscences of Australia, with
hints on the squatter’s life. London, 1846. Large duodecimo, frontispiece and
folding map; original cloth (spine a little worn, back endpaper split).

Including a lengthy account, with a map, of his expedition in search of
Leichhardt in 1845. $400-600

482 HODGSON, Christopher Pemberton, Reminiscences of Australia,
another copy in original cloth, rebacked with the spine mounted. Small blind stamp of
early owner on title. With John McDouall Stuart’s Explorations across the
continent of Australia, Melbourne, 1863, in original cloth-backed printed stiff
wrappers. Some staining, map a little torn and repaired. $300-400

483 HORNE, G. and AISTON, G. Savage life in central Australia. London,
1924. Octavo, folding map and photographic plates; original gilt-decorated cloth. Edges
foxed.

Presentation copy, inscribed by Horne to A.J. Campbell. $300-400

484 HOWITT, Richard. Impressions of Australia Felix, during four years’
residence in that colony. London, 1845. Small octavo, lithographed frontispiece;
nineteenth-century half calf (rubbed). Frontispiece a little stained, press cuttings mounted
on binder’s blanks. $200-300
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485 HOWITT,William. The history of discovery in Australia,Tasmania and
New Zealand. London, 1865. Two volumes octavo, 3 folding maps; original cloth.
A very good set. $300-400

486 HOWITT,William. Two years in Victoria. London, 1855. Two volumes
octavo; original cloth (spine of first volume worn). $200-300

487 HUNT, Atlee. The Northern Territory of Australia. Memorandum.
Melbourne, [1916]. Octavo, pp. [64], folding map and photographic illustrations;
original printed wrappers. Some foxing. With W.J. Sowden’s The Northern
Territory as it is,Adelaide, 1882. $200-300

488 HUNTER, F. The origin, career and destruction of the Kelly Gang. Also
the adventures of Captain Moonlite. New edition. Adelaide, 1900. Large
octavo, pp. [ii], 84, 4 plates; original pictorial wrappers (staples rusting). $200-300

489 HURLEY, Frank. Pearls and savages. Adventures in the air, on land and
sea, in New Guinea. New York, 1924. Thick large octavo, map and numerous
photographic plates; original cloth, top edge gilt, in pictorial dustjacket (a little soiled and
edgeworn). $300-400

490 IRWIN, Frederick Chidley. The state and position of Western Australia,
commonly called the Swan-River Settlement. London, 1835. Octavo; original
cloth (spine worn), chipped printed label. Inscription erased from verso of title, a little
foxing. $400-600

491 IRWIN, Frederick Chidley,The state and position of Western Australia,
another copy in original cloth (unevenly bleached, spine worn), printed label.

$300-400

492 JACK, Robert Logan. Northmost Australia. Three centuries of
exploration and adventure in and around Cape York Peninsula, Queensland.
London, [1921]. Two volumes thick large octavo, 17 endpocket maps and numerous
plates; original cloth in dustjackets (with small internal tape repairs). Some foxing.

$400-600

493 JACKSON,Andrew. Robert O’Hara Burke and the Australian Exploring
Expedition of 1860. London, 1862. Octavo, folding map (slightly torn), vignette
portrait on title; original cloth. Owner’s stamp on endpapers and reverse of map, a little
marginal staining. $400-600
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494 JAMES,T. Horton. Six months in South Australia; with some account of
Port Phillip and Portland Bay, in Australia Felix. London, 1838 [but 1839].
Small octavo, 2 engraved maps, one folding; original flowered cloth (slightly worn).
A little foxing.

Includes the first account in book form of Eyre’s expedition from Port Phillip
to Adelaide in 1838, as well as the journals of other early South Australian
expeditions. ‘Every exploration library should include a copy of James’s
valuable little book’ – Wantrup. $400-600

495 JESSOP, William R.H. Flindersland and Sturtland: or the inside and
outside of Australia. London, 1862. Two volumes octavo; contemporary green calf,
fully gilt spines (mellowed to brown) by Zaehnsdorf.

Including an account of Ernest Giles’s South Australian expedition of 1859.
$300-400

496 JUKES, Joseph Beete. Narrative of the surveying voyage of H.M.S. Fly,
commanded by Captain F.P. Blackwood, R.N., in Torres Strait, New Guinea,
and other islands of the eastern archipelago during the years 1842-46. London,
1847. Two volumes octavo, 2 folding engraved maps and 19 engraved or lithographed
plates; uncut in later half roan.A little foxing and soiling. $400-600

497 JUKES, Joseph Beete, Narrative of the surveying voyage of H.M.S. Fly,
another set, in contemporary half calf (joints cracking), library stamps on titles. With
Thomas Livingstone Mitchell’s Journal of an expedition into the interior of
tropical Australia, 1848, uncut in later cloth, one map slightly defective; and Henry
Keppel’s Visit to the Indian archipelago in H.M. Ship Maeander, new edition,
1853, in worn original cloth, lacking the map. $400-600

498 [KELLY]. IRON NED KELLY AND HIS GANG. A personal history
of Australia’s most notorious bushrangers. Sydney, [1902]. Octavo, pp. 184
including 5 plates, [ii]; original pictorial wrappers.

A very good copy of this cheap production, rarely found in this condition.
$400-600

499 KELLY, Ned. Ned Kelly. Being his own story of his life and crimes.
With an introduction by Clive Turnbull. Melbourne, Hawthorn Press, 1942.
Octavo, with decorations by Adrian Feint, facsimile of a reward poster in the text;
original gilt-decorated cloth in card slipcase as issued. Edition limited to 175 numbered
copies signed by Turnbull, Feint, and the printer, John Gartner. $200-300
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500 KENTISH, Nathaniel L. Proposals for establishing in Melbourne, the
capital of Victoria . . . a company on the mutual principle . . .Victoria Sheep
and Cattle Company . . . including a lecture on the physical qualities and
capabilities of Australia Felix. Melbourne, 1850. Octavo, pp. [ii, author’s
advertisement], x, 5-100 (complete thus); disbound.

Ferguson 5407 (variant issue, collation as in the National Library copy).
$400-600

501 KENTISH, Nathaniel L. Treatise on penal discipline: depicting the
various modes of treatment of criminals under penal sentences . . . shewing
their naturally-probable results to the convicts themselves, and to society; as
deduced from the experience of a quarter of a century of observation . . .
Melbourne, 1858. Octavo, pp. 78; disbound. Presentation copy. Rare. $400-600 

502 [KERR, J.H.]. Glimpses of life in Victoria. Edinburgh, 1872. Octavo, 8
lithographed plates including pictorial title; original gilt-decorated cloth (a little marked).

$300-400

503 KIMBERLEY, W.B. Bendigo and vicinity. Ballarat, 1895. Quarto, 15
plates and numerous portraits in the text; original cloth (slightly worn and marked).

$300-400

504 KIMBERLEY, W.B. History of West Australia . . . together with
biographies of her leading men. Melbourne, 1897. Quarto, 24 plates and
numerous portraits in the text; original half calf (worn) and gilt-decorated cloth.

$400-600

505 KING, Phillip Parker. Narrative of a survey of the intertropical and
western coasts of Australia performed between the years 1818 and 1822.
London, 1827. Two volumes octavo, 2 folding engraved charts, 12 aquatint plates,
folding engraved plate and woodcuts in the text, errata leaf; later half calf, spines fully
gilt (a little worn, joints weakened), top edges gilt, other edges uncut, bound without the
half-titles. Slight sealed tear in margin of each title. $1200-1500

506 KOLFF, D.H. Voyages of the Dutch Brig of War Dourga, through the
southern and little-known parts of the Moluccan archipelago and along the
previously unknown southern coast of New Guinea, performed during the
years 1825 & 1826. Translated from the Dutch by George Windsor Earl.
London, 1840. Octavo, 2 engraved maps, one folding; original cloth (back board
detached). With T.H. Hood’s Notes of a cruise in H.M.S. Fawn, Edinburgh,
1863, in worn original cloth. $200-300
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507 LABILLARDIERE, Jacques J.H. de. Voyage in search of La Pérouse . . .
during the years 1791, 1792, 1793, and 1794. London, Stockdale, 1800. Two
volumes octavo, large folding chart and 44 (of 45) plates; later half calf. Lacking plate
42, a few marginal defects. $400-600

508 LANCELOTT, F. Australia as it is: its settlements, farms and gold fields.
London, 1852. Two volumes, lithographed frontispieces; original cloth. A little foxing.

$300-400

509 LANDOR, E.W. The bushman; or life in a new country. London, 1847.
Octavo, 4 engraved plates; original cloth (rubbed, sewing weakened). Plates foxed.

Landor arrived in Western Australia in 1841. $200-300

510 LANDSBOROUGH, William. Journal of Landsborough’s expedition
from Carpentaria, in search of Burke and Wills. Melbourne, Wilson &
McKinnon, 1862. Octavo, frontispiece portrait of Landsborough and four members of
his party, large folding map; original cloth-backed printed pink boards. Slight marginal
stain on frontispiece, a very good copy. $400-600

511 LANDSBOROUGH, William. Exploration of Australia from
Carpentaria to Melbourne . . . edited by James Stuart Laurie. London, [1866].
Octavo, double-page map; original cloth. $300-400

512 LANG, Gideon S.The Aborigines of Australia, in their original condition
and in their relations with the white men. A lecture . . . revised and enlarged,
with an appendix. Melbourne, 1865. Octavo; later quarter calf. Some spotting, first
opening a little stained from a press cutting. Very scarce. $400-600

513 LANG, John Dunmore. Cooksland. London, 1847. Small octavo, folding
map and 7 lithographed plates; original cloth (front joint splitting). A little foxing.

$300-400

514 LANG, John Dunmore. Emigration to Port Phillip; or a brief statement
of the general capabilities of that province . . . with a view of the principles and
objects of the Port Phillip and Clarence River Colonization Company.
London, 1848. Octavo, pp. 20; disbound. Rare. $400-600

515 LANG, John Dunmore. Phillipsland, or the country hitherto designated
Port Phillip; its present condition and future prospects. London, 1847. Small
octavo, 2 folding maps and 4 tinted lithographed plates; unopened in the original cloth.
Some foxing as usual, very good otherwise. $300-400
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516 LANG, John Dunmore. Queensland,Australia; a highly eligible field for
emigration . . . with a disquisition on the origin, manners and customs of the
Aborigines. London, 1861. Octavo, folding hand-coloured map (with small repairs);
original cloth (slightly worn, new endpapers). $200-300

517 L[AWSON],W.R. Our wool staple; or, a history of squatting in South
Australia. Adelaide, 1865. Octavo, pp. iv, 44, [ii], erratum slip; original printed
wrappers (foxed). $200-300

518 LEAVITT,T.W.H. and LILBURN,W.D. The jubilee history of Victoria
and Melbourne. Melbourne, 1888. Two volumes quarto, numerous lithographed or
wood-engraved views and portraits; original half roan (a little worn), spines gilt-
decorated, gilt edges. Some foxing.

The plate count of this work varies: probably complete as issued. $600-800

519 LEE, Ida. Early explorers in Australia. From the log-books and journals.
London, [1925]. Thick octavo, folding endpocket map and numerous other maps and
plates, some folding; original cloth. Slight foxing, a nice copy. $200-300

520 [LINDSAY, David and WELLS, Lawrence]. Journal of the Elder
Scientific Exploring Expedition, 1891-2, under the command of D. Lindsay.
Adelaide, 1893. Octavo, pp. 208 + 2 very large folding lithographed maps, one
coloured, in separate folder; original printed wrappers (defective) and printed card folder
(lacking backstrip). Small stain on title. With the Handbook of instructions,
Adelaide, 1891, in the printed wrappers. $600-800

521 LIVINGSTONE, David. The last journals . . . in central Africa from 1865
to his death. London, 1874. Two volumes octavo, 2 folding coloured maps (one in
endpocket) and 21 plates; original gilt-pictorial cloth (flecked, front board of the second
volume a little stained). Contemporary inscription on verso of each front free endpaper,
marginal tear in first frontispiece, but a good set. $200-300

522 LLOYD, George Thomas. Thirty-five years in Tasmania and Victoria.
London, 1862. Octavo, large folding coloured map (detached and a little torn); original
cloth (puncture in back board, extending into final leaves). $200-300

523 LLOYD, L. Scandinavian adventures, during a residence of upwards of
twenty years. London, 1854. Two volumes tall octavo, coloured map, 12 tinted
lithographed plates and numerous wood-engraved illustrations; original gilt-decorated
cloth. Some foxing on the plates, a very good set. $300-400
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524 LONG, ‘Digger’ F. Among the Australian blacks. A fifteen-year-old
Victorian girl’s stirring adventures in Arnhem Land, Roper River, Groote
Island and central Australia. Melbourne, [1933]. Octavo, pp. 40; original pictorial
wrappers (foxed). With J.R.B. Love’s Our Australian blacks, Melbourne,1922, and
Kunmunya [Mission,Western Australia], by H.R. Balfour, [Melbourne, 1935].

$200-300

525 LOVE, J.R.B. Stone-age bushmen of to-day. Life and adventures among
a tribe of savages in north-western Australia. London, [1936]. Octavo,
photographic plates and text map; original cloth in pictorial dustjacket with a printed
wraparound band advertising that ‘ Specimens of the beautiful stone spearheads described
in this book are on view in . . . the British Museum’. $200-300

526 McCLYMONT, James R. Essays in historical geography and on kindred
subjects. London, 1921. Small quarto; original cloth-backed boards. Edition limited
to 200 copies. With McClymont’s Vicente anes Pincon, 1916, and Pedraluarez
Cabral, 1914, each limited to 150 copies. $200-300

527 MACGILLIVRAY, John. Narrative of the voyage of H.M.S. Rattlesnake,
commanded by the late Captain Owen Stanley . . . during the years 1846-50,
including discoveries and surveys in New Guinea, the Louisiade Archipelago,
etc.To which is added the account of Mr. E.B. Kennedy’s expedition for the
exploration of Cape York Peninsula. London, 1852. Two volumes octavo, folding
engraved map, 13 lithographed plates, some tinted, after T.H. Huxley and others; uncut
in later half calf. Title and plate list of the second volume laid down, dedication leaf in
the first volume bound before frontispiece, chart a little torn. $800-1000

528 [MACGREGOR,William]. British New Guinea. Annual report by Her
Majesty’s Administrator of the Government, from 1st July, 1889 to 30th June,
1890. [Melbourne], 1890. Victorian Parliamentary Paper (reissue of Queensland
Paper), small folio, pp. iv, 5-168, 6 large folding maps (one splitting along folds) and 3
plates; uncut in half calf.Title laid down, with some brown paper adhering. With W.G.
Lawes’s Grammar and vocabulary of language spoken by Motu tribe, New
Guinea, Sydney, 1888, and the first edition of the Handbook of the Territory of
Papua, compiled by M. Staniforth Smith, Melbourne, [1907]. $200-300

529 MACKANESS, George, editor. [Australian historical monographs].
Sydney, 1941-62. Numbers 3-41, in 44 parts, quarto; original printed wrappers.
Limited editions of 50 to 200 copies, signed and numbered.

Lacking only the first two titles (supplied from the facsimile printing). With a
letter from Mackaness to Dudley Dickison, 3 pages, February, 1960, discussing
possible additions to the series. $400-600
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530 MACKANESS, George. The life of Vice-Admiral William Bligh. Sydney,
1931. Two volumes thick octavo, folding chart and numerous plates; original cloth in
pictorial dustjackets. A little foxing. With Mackaness’s Admiral Arthur Phillip,
Sydney, 1937, in dustjacket. $300-400

531 MACKAY, George. The history of Bendigo. Melbourne, 1891. Octavo,
11 tinted lithographed plates, 2 folding; original cloth (foot of back joint worn).

$200-300

532 McKINLAY, John. McKinlay’s journal of exploration in the interior of
Australia (Burke Relief Expedition). Melbourne, [1863]. Octavo, with 3 folding
lithographed maps in endpocket; original cloth (slightly worn). Text foxed as always, a
little silverfish damage to the maps along a fold. $300-400

533 MACONOCHIE, Captain Alexander. Australiana. Thoughts on convict
management, and other subjects connected with the Australian penal colonies.
[With] Supplement to thoughts on convict management. London [and]
Hobart Town, 1839. Octavo; original cloth (slightly worn and unevenly faded),
printed label (a little chipped). Occasional foxing, but a very good copy.

London reissue of the work first published in Hobart in 1838, with the very
scarce supplement. An important contribution to the subject by one of the
founders of modern penology. $600-800

534 MARKHAM, Clements, translator and editor. The voyages of Pedro
Fernandez de Quiros, 1595 to 1606. London, Hakluyt Society, 1904. Two
volumes octavo, 3 folding maps in endpocket; original gilt-decorated cloth (spines a little
stained). With The voyage of Don Felipe Gonzalez . . . to Easter Island in
1770-1, 1908, and The journal of William Lockerby, sandalwood trader in the
Fijian Islands during the years 1808-1809, 1925. $300-400

535 MATHEW, John. Eaglehawk and Crow. A study of the Australian
Aborigines. London, 1899. Octavo, folding coloured map, 5 plates; largely unopened
in the original cloth. Bump at head of spine, a little foxed. $300-400

536 MAURICE, R.T. Extracts from journals of explorations, Fowler’s Bay to
Rawlinson Ranges and Fowler’s Bay to Cambridge Gulf. Adelaide, 1904.
Small folio, pp. 40, 2 large folding maps and 6 photographic plates; original printed
wrappers (backstrip chipped). Presentation copy, inscribed by the author. $400-600
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537 MAWSON, Douglas. The home of the blizzard. London, [1915]. Two
volumes thick large octavo, 3 folding maps in endpocket, numerous plates, some coloured,
and text maps and illustrations; original cloth with silver vignette on the front boards.
Some foxing, bindings a little blemished, each volume lacking the prelim blank.

$700-900

538 MAWSON, Douglas,The home of the blizzard, another set in the original
cloth (first volume neatly rebacked with the spine mounted, front board of the second
blemished). $500-700

539 MESTON, Archibald. Geographic history of Queensland. Brisbane,
1895. Octavo; original cloth. Occasional foxing. $200-300

540 MICHELL, H. Victoria’s greatest races. With full descriptions of the
Melbourne Cup, 1921, Caulfield Cup, 1922-3. Melbourne Cup, 1922-3.
Biographical sketches of leading owners, trainers, jockeys. Melbourne, [1924].
Quarto, with photographic illustrations throughout; original black morocco, gilt edges.

$300-400

541 MITCHELL, Thomas Livingstone. Journal of an expedition into the
interior of tropical Australia in search of a route from Sydney to the Gulf of
Carpentaria. London, 1848. Octavo, 7 engraved maps, 4 folding, 10 tinted
lithographed plates and one wood-engraved plate, text illustrations; original gilt-decorated
cloth (spine worn, new endpapers). Some foxing on the plates. Baldwin Spencer’s copy,
with his pencilled initials on the front endpaper. $300-400

542 MITCHELL, Thomas Livingstone, Journal of an expedition into the
interior of tropical Australia, another copy, in wearing original cloth, head of spine
replaced. $300-400

543 MITCHELL,Thomas Livingstone. Three expeditions into the interior of
eastern Australia.With descriptions of the recently explored region of Australia
Felix and of the present colony of New South Wales. London, 1838. Two
volumes octavo, lithographed pictorial titles, folding coloured engraved map (a little torn),
2 other engraved maps (one coloured) and 49 lithographed plates (some coloured, 3
folding); nineteenth-century half calf, spines fully gilt. Plates foxed, one folding plate with
poorly repaired tear. First edition. $600-800

544 MORGAN, John. The life and adventures of William Buckley, thirty-two
years a wanderer amongst the Aborigines of the then unexplored country
round Port Phillip . . . Hobart, 1852. Octavo, frontispiece portrait by Ludwig Becker
(foxed); original cloth (a little stained, hinges weak) with remains of paper label.

$400-600
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545 MOSSMAN, Samuel. Narrative of the shipwreck of the ‘Admella’, inter-
colonial steamer, on the southern coast of Australia. Melbourne, 1859. Small
octavo, wood-engraved frontispiece and folding lithographed map; original gilt-decorated
cloth. A little foxing. $400-600

546 MOUNTFORD, Charles P. Nomads of the Australian desert. [Adelaide,
1976]. Thick large octavo, coloured plates, one folding, and numerous illustrations and
text maps; original boards in dustjacket. $400-600

547 MOUNTFORD, Charles P. The Tiwi: their art, myth and ceremony.
London and Melbourne, [1958]. Octavo, plates, 2 coloured, and illustrations;
original cloth in dustjacket. The Australian issue, limited to 250 copies. $300-400

548 MOUNTFORD, Charles P. and SPECHT, R.L., editors. Records of the
American-Australian Scientific Expedition to Arnhem Land. Melbourne,
[1956-64]. Four volumes quarto, plates, some coloured, maps, and numerous
illustrations; original cloth in dustjackets (with internal tape repairs and some foxing).

$1000-1200

549 MUDIE, James. The felonry of New South Wales: being a faithful picture
of the real romance of life in Botany Bay. London, 1837. Octavo, with a folding
engraved plan of Sydney; original cloth (free endpapers laid down). $200-300

550 MUNDY, Godfrey Charles. Our Antipodes: or residence and rambles in
the Australasian colonies. With a glimpse of the gold fields. London, 1852.
Three volumes octavo, 15 tinted lithographed plates; original gilt-decorated cloth. Back
board of the first volume a little stained, but a very good set of the scarce first edition.

$400-600

551 THE NEW SOUTH WALES CALENDAR AND GENERAL POST
OFFICE DIRECTORY, 1836. Sydney, [1836]. Octavo, engraved title, folding
map of Sydney, 4 signals plates, one coloured, folding table included in the pagination
and 5 engraved advertisement leaves; original pink linen boards (a little stained, spine
sunned and the printed label defective, back hinge broken). A little foxing, coloured
signals plate torn across. $300-400

552 NICOLAY, C.G. The handbook of Western Australia, 1881. Second
edition, continued to 1896. Perth, 1896. Octavo, 12 maps, 5 folding; original cloth
with rubbed printed label. $200-300
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553 NORDENSKJOLD, Otto and ANDERSSON, Johann Gunnar.
Antarctica, or two years amongst the ice of the South Pole. London, 1905.
Thick octavo, frontispiece portrait, 4 coloured maps, 3 folding, and text maps, 4 coloured
plates and numerous illustrations, mostly photographic, some full-page; original decorated
cloth (corners bumped), contemporary and later bookplate. A very good copy.

$800-1000

554 OSBORNE, Richard. The history of Warrnambool. Prahran, 1887.
Octavo, with a folding table; original cloth-backed printed boards (slightly worn).
Presentation copy, inscribed by the author. $200-300

555 PAINE, John, photographer. Album of 60 views of Sydney and country New
South Wales, together with a few depictions of flora and (stuffed) fauna, 1880s: mounted
silver gelatin prints, each about 14 by 20 centimetres, with ruled borders and manuscript
captions; disbound. A little foxing. $600-800

556 PALMER, Edward. Early days in north Queensland. Sydney, 1903.
Octavo, frontispiece portrait; original cloth. $200-300

557 PARKER, Henry Walter. The rise, progress, and present state of Van
Dieman’s [sic] Land. London, 1833. Small octavo, folding hand-coloured map;
original cloth with worn paper label. $300-400

558 THE PASTORAL PIONEERS OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA. Adelaide,
1925-27. Two volumes quarto, numerous portraits in the text; original half roan
(rubbed, gilt lettering on the front board of the second volume deficient, the top edge of
this volume a little stained). $300-400

559 PATERSON, George. The history of New South Wales . . . comprising
an accurate and interesting description of that vast remarkable country, and of
the persons, manners and customs of the natives . . . Newcastle-upon-Tyne,
[1811]. Octavo, 2 folding maps and 3 plates; later cloth retaining the original leather
spine label. Some foxing and staining. $400-600

560 [PATTERSON, J.A.]. The gold fields of Victoria in 1862. Melbourne,
1862. Small octavo; original purple cloth (spine faded). Text a bit spotted as always,
contemporary inscription on pastedown, a very good copy. $200-300

561 PERKINS, Horace. Melbourne illustrated and Victoria described.
[Melbourne, circa 1886]. Octavo, pp. 38, lithographed ornamental title and folding
sheet of glazed lithographed views; original gilt-decorated boards, cloth-backed (paper
fragment adhering to back board). $200-300
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562 PERRY, Harry C. A son of Australia. Memories of W.E. Parry-Okeden,
I.S.O., 1840-1926. Brisbane, 1928. Octavo, plates; original cloth in pictorial
dustjacket (chipped at head of spine, with an internal tape repair). Small blank corner
from four leaves.

Mainly relating to Queensland, where Parry-Okeden rose to the position of
Commissioner of Police. The first six chapters record his parents’ establishment
of stations in the Monaro district and Gippsland in the 1840s. $200-300

563 PETHERICK, Edward A., editor. The Torch and Colonial Book Circular.
Volume I. London, 1887-88. Large octavo, text illustrations; original quarter roan
and printed boards, top edge gilt, the wrappers of the parts issue retained. Front board
stained, a little foxing.

J.P. Quaine’s copy, with his pencilled signature on the front endpaper.
Including the first two parts of Petherick’s Bibliography of Australasia, dealing
with Australian colonization, especially of New South Wales. $200-300

564 PETRIE,Tom. Reminiscences of early Queensland, dating from 1837.
Recorded by his daughter. Brisbane, 1904. Octavo, folding plates, mostly
photographic, errata slip; original pictorial cloth. $200-300

565 PHILLIP, Arthur. The voyage of Governor Phillip to Botany Bay; with
an account of the establishment of the colonies of Port Jackson & Norfolk
Island, compiled from authentic papers. London, 1789. Quarto, frontispiece
portrait, engraved title with vignette, 6 folding charts and 48 plates; contemporary tree
calf rebacked. Some staining and foxing, chart of Sydney Cove a little torn, two other
charts slightly cropped.

First edition, including the portrait of Lieutenant Watts, which is normally
found only in the second edition, of 1790, but which is clearly original to this
copy.The Watts plate has a publication date of December, 1789, whereas the
others are dated from May to November, so presumably it was not ready in
time for the work’s initial appearance in book form, in December, but was
added to a small number of copies. $1500-2000

566 PHILLIPS, Richard, publisher. Collection of modern and contemporary
voyages & travels.Volume 1 [-5]. London, 1805-07. Five volumes thick octavo, 11
folding engraved maps, 36 engraved or aquatint plates, one hand-coloured, most folding,
and 2 folding tables; the first three volumes in nineteenth-century half red morocco
(papering on sides worn), the two others in contemporary half russia (worn). One leaf
of text in the fifth volume torn across without loss.

From the original series of eleven volumes. $400-600 
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567 PINKERTON, John. A general collection of the best and most
interesting voyages and travels in all parts of the world; many of which are now
first translated into English. London, 1808-14. Seventeen volumes thick quarto,
196 engraved plates and maps; contemporary russia (spines wearing, a few defective).

$1000-1500

568 PLOMLEY, N.J.B., editor. Friendly mission. The Tasmanian journals and
papers of George Augustus Robinson, 1829-1834. [Hobart], 1966. Thick
octavo, numerous plates and maps; original cloth, with the prospectus loosely enclosed.
Edges a little foxed. $300-400

569 REID, Thomas. Two voyages to New South Wales and Van Diemen’s
Land. London, 1822. Octavo; later half cloth over contemporary marbled boards, the
original leather spine label retained. Some foxing. $400-500

570 REID, Thomas, Two voyages to New South Wales and Van Diemen’s
Land, another copy, in later half morocco. Small library stamp on title, page one and
last leaf. $300-400

571 ROSS, James, publisher. The Hobart Town Almanack for the year 1830.
Hobart Town, [1830]. Sextodecimo, 11 engraved plates by Thomas Bock including
additional title and title to Calendar, both with vignette illustration, and two signals
plates, one coloured; original linen boards (a little worn, lacking front free endpaper, child’s
writing on back endpaper) with chipped paper label. A little soiling, small hole at top of
frontispiece from erasure, very slightly affecting the engraved surface. $500-700

572 ROSS, Captain James Clark. A voyage of discovery and research in the
southern and Antarctic regions, during the years 1839-43. London, 1847. Two
volumes octavo, 7 engraved charts, 2 folding, and 8 tinted lithographed plates, one
folding; original gilt-decorated cloth (recased with new endpapers, spines wearing).
A little foxing, folding plate slightly torn. $1200-1500

573 ROTH, H. Ling. The discovery and settlement of Port Mackay,
Queensland. Halifax, 1908. Large octavo, 4 folding maps and numerous
illustrations; original cloth (spine faded), top edge gilt. Edition limited to 250 copies.

$300-400

574 RUMSEY, Herbert J. The pioneers of Sydney Cove. Sydney,
Sunnybrook Press, 1937. Quarto, with vignette illustrations; original cloth in
dustjacket (lightly foxed) and card slipcase. Edition limited to 150 numbered copies
signed by the author and the printer, Ernest H. Shea. $200-300
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575 RUSDEN, G.W. History of New Zealand. London, 1883. Three volumes
thick octavo, folding map and 4 plans; original decorated red cloth.

A very good set of the withdrawn first edition. $300-400

576 RUSSELL, Henry Stuart. The genesis of Queensland. Sydney, 1888.
Thick large octavo, portrait, folding map and 3 folding facsimiles; original cloth (slightly
marked). $200-300

577 SADLEIR, John. Recollections of a Victorian police officer. Melbourne,
[1913]. Thick octavo, plates, mostly portraits; original cloth in the rare pictorial
dustjacket. A little foxing. $300-400

578 SADLEIR, Richard. The Aborigines of Australia. Sydney, 1883. Quarto,
8 plates, 2 coloured; original gilt-decorated pictorial cloth. A little foxing. Presentation
copy, inscribed by the author to ‘F.W. Fahy, Esq., with many thanks for preparing this
for the press.’ $400-600

579 SANDS & KENNY, publishers. Victoria illustrated. [First series,
illustrated by S.T. Gill, and Second series]. Melbourne, 1857-62. Two volumes
oblong quarto, engraved pictorial titles and 88 engraved plates; original gilt-decorated
cloth, gilt edges (the first volume rebacked with the original spine mounted, the second
with perished gutta percha binding, the contents now loose. Some marginal staining, a
little foxing. $1500-2000

580 SCHERZER, Karl. Narrative of the circumnavigation of the globe by
the Austrian Frigate Novara . . . in the years 1857, 1858 & 1859. London,
1861. Three volumes octavo, 8 coloured charts, one folding, 2 facsimile plates, plan and
numerous illustrations; original cloth (hinges broken, a little worn). Some foxing.
Baldwin Spencer’s set, his pencilled initials in each volume. $300-400

581 SCOTT, Captain Robert F. Scott’s last expedition. London, 1913. Two
volumes thick large octavo, 8 folding maps and numerous plates, some coloured; original
cloth, top edges gilt. First edition. $400-600

582 SCOTT, Captain Robert F., Scott’s last expedition, another set of the first
edition in original cloth. A little foxing. $300-400
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583 SCOTT, Captain Robert F. The voyage of the ‘Discovery’. London,
1905. Two volumes thick large octavo, 2 folding coloured maps in endpockets and 3
other maps, numerous plates, some coloured or folding; original gilt-decorated cloth
(lightly rubbed). A little foxing.

The scarce first edition. $800-1000

584 SEPARATION BILL. Australian Colonies government. A Bill, as
amended by the Lords, intituled, An Act for the better government of Her
Majesty’s Australian Colonies. Melbourne, John Ferres, Morning Herald
Office, 1850. Octavo, pp. 12 printed double column; disbound.

Not in Ferguson. $400-600

585 SHACKLETON, Ernest. The heart of the Antarctic. London, 1909. Two
volumes thick large octavo, 3 folding maps and sheet of panoramas, all in endpocket,
numerous plates, some coloured, errata slip; original silver-decorated cloth (a little rubbed
and marked, small tear in spine of first volume), top edges gilt. $400-600

586 SHERER, John. The gold-finder of Australia: how he went, how he
fared, and how he made his fortune. London, [1853]. Octavo, 48 wood-engraved
plates, mostly after S.T. Gill; original cloth (hinges weak). A little foxed. $200-300

587 SHILLINGLAW, John J., editor. Historical records of Port Phillip: the first
annals of the Colony of Victoria. Melbourne, 1879. Octavo, folding lithographed
map, 5 wood-engraved plates; original limp cloth. A little foxing. $200-300

588 SMITH, James, editor. The cyclopedia of Victoria. Melbourne, 1903-05.
Three volumes quarto, numerous photographic illustrations, mostly portraits; original half
roan (rubbed). $400-600

589 SMITH, Mrs. James. The Booandik tribe of South Australian Aborigines.
Adelaide, 1880. Octavo, with 5 full-page wood-engraved portraits; original quarter
roan and printed boards. Presentation copy, inscribed by the author. Some foxing.

$400-600

590 SONNERAT, Pierre. Voyage à la Nouvelle Guinée. Paris, 1776. Quarto,
120 engraved plates, mostly of birds; worn contemporary calf. Some severe dampstaining.

$600-800
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591 SPARRMAN, Anders. A voyage round the world with Captain James
Cook in H.M.S. Resolution. [London], Golden Cockerel Press, 1944. Small
folio, folding map, wood-engravings by Peter Barker-Mill; original gilt-decorated
buckram(slightly marked) with leather label, top edge gilt. Edition limited to 350
numbered copies.

First edition in English, from the Swedish original of 1802-18. $300-400

592 SPENCER, W. Baldwin. Native tribes of the Northern Territory of
Australia. London, 1914. Thick octavo, folding map, numerous plates, some coloured;
original gilt-decorated cloth, top edge gilt, in dustjacket. $600-800

593 SPENCER,W. Baldwin. Spencer’s last journey. Being the journal of an
expedition to Tierra del Fuego . . .With a memoir. Edited by R.R. Marett and
T.K. Penniman. Oxford, 1931. Octavo, maps, plates and illustrations; original gilt-
decorated cloth in slightly defective dustjacket. A little foxing. $200-300

594 SPENCER, W. Baldwin. Spencer’s scientific correspondence with Sir
J.G. Frazer and others. Edited by R.R. Marett and T.K. Penniman. Oxford,
1932. Octavo; original cloth in dustjacket. $200-300

595 SPENCER,W. Baldwin. Wanderings in wild Australia. London, 1928.
Two volumes thick octavo, 4 folding maps and numerous plates, some coloured; original
cloth in dustjackets. $600-800

596 SPENCER, W. Baldwin and GILLEN, F.J. Across Australia. London,
1912. Two volumes octavo, 2 folding maps and numerous plates, some coloured; original
gilt-decorated cloth, top edges gilt, in the rare dustjackets (with small defects and internal
tape repairs to head and foot of backstrips). Second printing. $600-800

597 SPENCER,W. Baldwin and GILLEN, F.J. The Arunta. London, 1927.
Two volumes octavo, folding map and numerous plates, some coloured; original cloth in
dustjackets. The primary issue, in green cloth. $600-800

598 SPENCER, W. Baldwin and GILLEN, F.J. The native tribes of central
Australia. London, 1899. Thick octavo, 2 folding maps and text map, 4 folding
coloured plates, 3 folding tables and numerous illustrations; original gilt-decorated cloth.
Foxed. $400-600
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599 SPENCER,W. Baldwin and GILLEN, F.J. The northern tribes of central
Australia. London, 1904. Thick octavo, folding map, 2 folding coloured plates, 3
folding tables and numerous illustrations; original gilt-decorated cloth. Some foxing.
A.J. Campbell’s copy, with his pencilled signature on the front endpaper, dated 1904.

$400-600

600 STANFORD, Edward, publisher. Stanford’s map of Australia, embracing
all the recent surveys of Messrs. Gregory, Stuart, Sturt, Kennedy and others.
London, 1861. Large hand-coloured engraved map, about 104 by 114 centimetres,
dissected and mounted on linen as issued and folding into labelled cloth case (corners
worn). Some foxing on the reverse.

An impressive and scarce map. $400-600

601 STEPHENS, John. Comets: their nature, laws, influences and destinies
considered in a lecture delivered at the Mechanics’ Institute, Adelaide, South
Australia, on Tuesday evening, 14th March, 1843. To which is added, some
remarks on the Australian comet which appeared on the 2d of March, 1843.
Adelaide, Office of the South Australian Register, 1843. Octavo, pp. [viii],
32,[ii]; disbound.

Not in Ferguson and apparently unrecorded. Including a poem on the subject
by Stephens, running to 106 lines. $800-1000

602 STEPHENS, John. Sanitary reform: its general aspect and local
importance, considered in a lecture delivered at the New Queen’s Theatre,
Adelaide, on Tuesday evening, 18th February, 1849. Together with practical
observations on South Australia. Adelaide, 1849. Octavo, pp. 64; disbound.
Presentation copy, inscribed at the head of the title ‘Rev.W.Trollope with the author’s
compliments’. A little foxing. $300-400

603 STEWART AND MURRAY, publishers. Murray’s guide to the gold
diggings. The Australian gold diggings: where they are, and how to get to
them; with letters from settlers and diggers telling how to work them.
London, 1852. Small octavo, pp. iv, 100, [viii, advertisements]; original printed
wrappers (a little soiled, the plain backstrip defective). Rare. $600-800

604 STOKES, J. Lort. Discoveries in Australia; with an account of the coasts
and rivers explored and surveyed during the voyage of H.M.S. Beagle, in the
years 1837-38-39-40-41-42-43. London, 1846. Two volumes thick octavo, 8
folding engraved maps (6 in endpockets) and 26 engraved or lithographed plates; later
half calf. Some foxing and a little staining. $1200-1500
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605 [STOW, Catherine] ‘K. Langloh Parker’. The Euahlayi tribe. A study of
Aboriginal life in Australia. London, 1905. Octavo, plates after drawings by ‘one
of the Euahlayi tribe’; original cloth. Some foxing. $200-300

606 STRICKLAND,Rev. E. The Australian pastor; a record of the remarkable
changes in the mind and estate of Henry Elliott. London, 1862. Small octavo;
original cloth (a little worn).

Ferguson 9420 (under Elliott), with a long note. Includes an account of his
chaplaincy at the Norfolk Island convict settlement, a chapter on the
Aborigines of the Albury district and a description of his escape from
shipwreck off the Tasmanian coast. $300-400

607 STUART, John McDouall. Explorations across the continent of
Australia… 1861-62. Melbourne, 1863. Octavo, large folding lithographed map;
original cloth-backed printed stiff wrappers.Text spotted as always. $300-400

608 STURT, Captain Charles. Narrative of an expedition into central
Australia . . . during the years 1844, 5, and 6. London, 1849. Two volumes octavo,
with folding engraved map, 10 engraved plates and 6 hand-coloured or tinted
lithographed plates; later half calf (spines decayed, joints cracked). Marginal stain on the
title and frontispiece of the second volume. Baldwin Spencer’s set, with his pencilled
initials in the first volume, and with some pencilled notes by him in the margins and on
a leaf enclosed. $300-400

609 STURT, Captain Charles. Two expeditions into the interior of southern
Australia during the years 1828, 1829, 1830, and 1831. Second edition.
London, 1834. Two volumes octavo, large folding engraved map and one other
engraved map, 13 lithographed plates, 4 coloured; original cloth (hinges of second volume
broken, endpapers stained). Some staining on the uncoloured plates, folding map
detached. $400-600

610 SUTHERLAND, Alexander and others. Victoria and its metropolis.
Melbourne, 1888. Two volumes thick quarto, folding coloured map, facsimile plate and
very numerous illustrations; original gilt-decorated morocco (the first volume black, the
second maroon, a few small defects), gilt edges. A little foxing. $300-400
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611 THE SYDNEY MAGAZINE OF SCIENCE AND ART. Containing
… the Proceedings of the Australian Horticultural and Agricultural Society
and the Philosophical Society of New South Wales. Edited by Mr. Joseph
Dyer. Sydney, 1858-59. Two volumes large octavo, 3 plates, one folding, and text
illustrations; original cloth. Some foxing.

All published. Including scientific contributions by the young W.S. Jevons.
$400-600

612 SYME, J. Nine years in Van Diemen’s Land. Dundee, Printed for the
Author, 1848. Small octavo; original cloth (wearing and a little stained, back hinge
broken), gilt edges. $200-300

613 TANNER, John, publisher. Tanner’s Melbourne Directory for 1859.
Melbourne, [1859]. Octavo; original cloth. Some marginal staining.

The only issue. $300-400

614 TASMANIAN HISTORICAL RESEARCH ASSOCIATION. Papers
and Proceedings. Hobart, 1951-2005. Volume 1 number 1-volume 52 number 4,
quarto and octavo, with plates and illustrations, the first two volumes stencilled; volumes
1-8 in four volumes, binder’s cloth retaining the printed wrappers, the balance in the parts
as issued. With the two index volumes for the years 1951-93. The first number is
present in the reprint of July, 1952.

A fine run of this important journal, very scarce complete. $800-1000

615 THOMAS,W.R. In the early days. A faithful account of the early days
of the Barrier Silver Field. Broken Hill, 1889. Octavo, pp. 28 double column, [iv];
original printed wrappers.

A very good copy of this fragile production, the earliest book/pamphlet
printed at Broken Hill. $600-800

616 [THOMSON, James, editor]. Illustrated handbook of Victoria, Australia.
Colonial and Indian Exhibition, London, 1886. Melbourne, [1886]. Large
octavo, lithographed map and numerous photo-engraved plates, some folding; original
cloth-backed printed wrappers. $300-400

617 [THOMSON, James, editor], Illustrated handbook of Victoria, another copy,
the wrappers a bit defective. $200-300
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618 TRANSPORTATION. Report from the Select Committee on
transportation, together with the minutes of evidence, appendix and index.
London, 1837. British Parliamentary Paper, small folio, pp. iv, 318, 360, 62, with 6
folding lithographed maps, 5 hand-coloured; nineteenth-century quarter cloth (worn).
With the Committee’s Report of 1838, pp. l, 330, 44, in matching binding, a
puncture in the front board slightly affecting the first few leaves, without loss.

Ferguson overlooks the plan of Sydney in the first Report. $1000-1500

619 UNAIPON, David. Native legends. Adelaide, [1929]. Octavo, pp. [16]
with photographic illustrations; original pictorial wrappers (slightly marked).

$200-300

620 VAUX, James Hardy. Memoirs. Written by himself. London, 1819. Two
volumes duodecimo; contemporary quarter cloth, bound without half-titles as often.
Occasional foxing, a good set.

First edition of the twice-transported convict’s autobiography, edited by
Barron Field in Sydney and including a ‘vocabulary of the flash language’.

$400-600

621 VICTORIAN CELEBRITIES. LITERATURE, SCIENCE & ART.
[Melbourne, circa 1890]. Large quarto, cover title, with 9 (of 10) mounted
photographic portraits by Johnstone O’Shannessy & Co., leaf of letterpress with each;
original elaborately gilt red morocco (a little scuffed). Some foxing.

Lacking, unfortunately, the portrait of W.R. Guilfoyle, but rare: the only copy
we have seen. The other subjects are Dr. J.E. Bromby, Professor T.G.Tucker,
Alexander Sutherland, Professor F.M. Krausé, Albert A.C. Le Souef, Professor
D.O. Masson, Captain Frederick C. Rowan, Professor E.E. Morris and Dr.
Alexander Morrison. $600-800

622 WARBURTON, Peter Egerton. Journey across the western interior of
Australia. London, 1875. Octavo, folding coloured route map and 9 wood-engraved
plates; original gilt-pictorial cloth (hinges weakened). One plate reinserted, its margins
soiled, map a little torn. $600-800

623 WARD, Louis E. Early Wellington. Auckland, [1928]. Large octavo,
profusely illustrated, plan in endpocket; original cloth in pictorial dustjacket. A little
foxing. $200-300
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624 WARRNAMBOOL. Album of mounted press cuttings from the
Warrnambool Standard and other Western District newspapers, with some tipped-in
or mounted ephemera, mostly 1906-08; quarto, wearing contemporary cloth.

Including the rules of the Warrnambool and District Progress League, 1906.
$200-300

625 [WAUGH, David Lindsay]. Three years’ practical experience of a settler
in New South Wales. Edinburgh, 1838. Duodecimo, pp. x, 13-74 (complete thus);
original plain blue wrappers (backstrip chipped).

The rare first edition of a work several times reprinted. $600-800

626 WAWN,William T. The South-Sea Islanders and the Queensland labour
trade. A record of voyages and experiences in the Western Pacific from 1875
to 1891. London, 1893. Large octavo, 5 coloured maps and numerous illustrations,
some full-page, including frontispiece; original cloth. Edges foxed. $200-300

627 [WELLS, Lawrence A.]. Journal of the Calvert Scientific Expedition,
1896-7. Equipped at the expense of Albert F. Calvert Esq., F.R.G.S., London,
for the purpose of exploring the remaining blanks of Australia. Perth, 1902.
Western Australian Parliamentary Paper, small folio, pp. 62, [ii], large folding map, text
illustrations; stapled as issued. A little silverfish damage to top edge of map and bottom
margin of terminal blank.

With a manuscript summary of the journal by Wells, 3 pages small folio, in
pencil, signed and dated 18 September, 1923. Edges fraying. $400-600

628 WENTWORTH, William Charles. A statistical, historical and political
description of the Colony of New South Wales and its dependent settlements
in Van Diemen’s Land. London, 1819. Octavo; uncut in original boards (lacking
backstrip, extremities worn, sewing broken). The six leaves of the first gathering loose
but undamaged, internally in fine, clean state.

First edition, presentation copy, inscribed on the half-title ‘To L.S. Halyday
from the author’. $600-800

629 WENTWORTH, William Charles. A statistical, historical and political
description of the Colony of New South Wales and its dependent settlements
in Van Diemen’s Land. The second edition, considerably enlarged. London,
1820. Octavo, with frontispiece view of Sydney; contemporary half diced calf (boards
rubbed). Lacking the map, a little staining.

Alexander Maconochie’s copy, with his engraved bookplate and a number of
pencilled notes possibly in his hand. $200-300
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630 WESTGARTH,William. Australia Felix; or a historical and descriptive
account of the settlement at Port Phillip, New South Wales, including full
particulars of the manners and customs of the Aboriginal natives. Edinburgh,
1848. Duodecimo, folding coloured map and 2 plates (discoloured as usual); original
cloth (varnished and slightly worn). Presentation copy, inscribed by the author to T.S.
Atkins. $300-400

631 [WHEELWRIGHT, H.W.] ‘An old bushman’. A spring and summer in
Lapland. Second edition, with coloured plates. London, 1871. Octavo, 6 hand-
coloured plates; original cloth. A little foxing. With Wheelwright’s Ten years in
Sweden, 1865, in slightly worn original gilt-decorated cloth. $300-400

632 WHITEHEAD, E. & CO., engravers & lithographers. Whitehead’s map of
Victoria, with alphabetical key. Melbourne, 1870. Hand-coloured lithographed
map with key border, about 50 by 74 centimetres, linen-backed and folding into lettered
cloth boards, ribbon-tied, as issued. $300-400

633 WILKES, Charles. Narrative of the United States Exploring Expedition,
during the years 1838, 1839, 1840, 1841, 1842. London, 1852. Two volumes
octavo, additional titles with vignette illustration and 14 wood-engraved plates; original
gilt-decorated cloth (spines a little worn). $300-400

634 [WILSON, Edward]. Rambles at the Antipodes: a series of sketches of
Moreton Bay, New Zealand, the Murray River and South Australia, and the
overland route. London, 1859. Small octavo, 2 engraved maps hand-coloured in
outline and 12 tinted lithographed plates after S.T. Gill; original gilt-decorated orange
cloth (spine dulled). Plates foxed. $200-300

635 WILSON,Thomas Braidwood. Narrative of a voyage round the world;
comprehending an account of the wreck of the Ship ‘Governor Ready’ in
Torres Straits; a description of the British settlements on the coasts of New
Holland, more particularly Raffles Bay, Melville Island, Swan River, and King
George’s Sound; also the manners and customs of the Aboriginal tribes.
London, 1835. Octavo, folding map and 3 lithographed plates, errata leaf; original
cloth (a little stained, neat repairs to spine, hinges strengthened). Plates and map foxed
as usual. $800-1000

636 WITHERS,William Bramwell. The history of Ballarat. Second edition,
with plates, illustrations and original documents. Ballarat, 1887. Octavo, folding
coloured lithographed panorama (slightly torn), folding coloured plan and 31 plates, some
after S.T. Gill; original gilt-decorated cloth (sunned). One opening stained from a press
cutting, a little foxing. $200-300
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637 YULE, Henry. Cathay and the way thither. Being a collection of
medieval notices of China . . . New edition, revised throughout in the light of
recent discoveries, by Henri Cordier. London, Hakluyt Society, 1905-16. Four
volumes octavo, maps and plates; original gilt-decorated cloth (hinges weakening). A few
leaves carelessly opened, a little foxing. $300-400

End of sale.
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